Notional

value

2014

Carrying

amount

 Variable rate financial instruments

 Unsecured cash advance facilities (125,000) (125,000) (175,000) (175,000)

 Bank balances 10,873 10,873 12,117 12,117

 Call deposits 22,170 22,170 17,756 17,756

  (91,957) (91,957) (145,127) (145,127)

 Fixed rate financial instruments

 Interest rate swap derivatives  125,000 (1,872) 125,000 (1,521)

 Total 33,043 (93,829) (20,127) (146,648)

45

 GWA Group Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25.  Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

(ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The consolidated entity does not account for fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have affected the

consolidated entity’s equity and financial assets and liabilities as follows.

 In thousands of AUD 2015 2014

 Increase of 100 basis points

 Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease (1,808) (2,484)

 Financial assets increase/(decrease) (97) 963

 Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease) 1,905 1,521

  - -

 Decrease of 100 basis points

 Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease  1,921 2,334

 Financial assets increase/(decrease) - -

 Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease (1,921) (2,334)

  - -

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates during the period would have affected the

consolidated entity’s profit or loss as follows:

 In thousands of AUD 2015 2014

 Increase of 100 basis points

 Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD) (1,509) (2,000)

 Bank balances 40 34

 Interest rate swap derivatives 1,234 1,369

 Call deposits variable rate 328 227

  93 (370)

 Decrease of 100 basis points

 Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD)  1,509 2,000

 Bank balances (40) (34)

 Interest rate swap deliverables (1,234) (1,369)

 Call deposits variable rate (328) (227)

  (93) 370

46

 GWA Group Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25.  Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk

 The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and asset and

liability holdings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional

currencies of its subsidiaries. The consolidated entity is also exposed to foreign currency risk on

retranslation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries. The currencies giving rise to this